FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 09-23-2002



102225222

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

ee g

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X New 9-9-02	X Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year 8/31/01			
Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name Elco Consumer Products, In	Month Day Year 8/31/01			
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association				
Other				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Illinois				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Fastenal Company				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 2001 Theurer Blvd.				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Winona	Minnesota 55987			
City State/Country Zip Code Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is				
X Corporation Association Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic				
Other representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Minnesota				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
40.09 9P 175.00 DP				
Dublic hurden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average app	roximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and his burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington.			

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington. D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Papeage 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002586 FRAME: 0181

EODM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027			TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Re	ceiving Party only.	
Name [John Milek, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Fastenal Company Services			
Address (line 2)	2001 Theurer Blvd.			
Address (tine 3)	Winona, MN 55987			
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number (6	512) 339-7121	
Name [David J. Zubke, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Best & Flanagan LLP			
Address (line 2)	225 South Sixth Street, Suit	e 4000		
Address (line 3)	Minneapolis, MN 55402-4690			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.	ached conveyance doc	ument # 2	
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registration	on Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Nu	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
	emark Application Number(s)		ation Number(s)	
		739,900	792,117 2,083,019	
		856,866	,817,721 [2,116,616]	
		1,325,433	,061,978	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 8				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties L	isted (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 215.00	
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account				
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #				
	·	charge additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
David J.	Zubke	COAT	45/02	
		ignature	Date Signed	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of following U.S. Trademark Registrations in connection with the goods and/or services identified therein:

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
Fas-N-It	739,900	October 30, 1962
Fas-N-It	856,866	September 17, 1968
Valu-Pak	1,325,433	March 19, 1985
Tap 'N Seal	1,792,117	September 7, 1993
Weathermaster	1,817,721	January 25, 1994
Tuffgrip	2,061,978	May 13, 1997
Snap-Pak	2,083,019	July 29, 1997
Globalpak	2,116,616	November 25, 1997

WHEREAS, ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., is also the owner of the common law trademark "Select-A-Pak" (formerly the subject of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 624,313, registered April 3, 1956, now expired) in connection with goods and/or services, including hardware items, such as screws, bolts, and the like assembled in display racks;

WHEREAS, ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., is also the owner of the common law trademark "Gold +" (formerly the subject of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,863,474, registered November 22, 1994, now expired) in connection with goods and/or services, including threaded fasteners made of metal coated with a gold di-chromate finish;

WHEREAS, ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., is also the owner of the common law trademark "Rock Board" (formerly the subject of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,894,820, registered May 23, 1995, now expired) in connection with goods and/or services, including screws made of metal;

WHEREAS, ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., is also the owner of the following common law trademarks in connection with goods and/or services:

Drill Driver
Grip +
Quik Turn
Super Guard
Tough Spring
Ultra +

WHEREAS, FASTENAL COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR'S rights in the trademarks, said U.S. Trademark Registrations, said common law trademarks, and any goodwill and common law rights associated with said trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., does hereby assign and transfer to said FASTENAL COMPANY, all rights, title and interest in and to the above-referenced trademarks that it possesses, including the above-identified U.S. Trademark registrations and common law trademarks, together with any goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002586 FRAME: 0183

The present Assignment includes any and all right, title and interest associated with the trademarks, including any common law rights, any right to sue for past trademark infringement, unfair competition or other relief under applicable state and/or federal law and any right to claim prior use of the marks by ASSIGNOR as a basis for federal and/or state trademark registrations. In addition, any continued use by ASSIGNOR of the marks shall enure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE.

ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC.

Dominick J. Schiano

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Dated this 31 day of togest, 2001.

STATE OF Michigan

COUNTY OF DAKLAND

This day of Action, 2001, before me personally came the above named Dominick J. Schiano, Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment on behalf of ELCO CONSUMER PRODUCTS INC., who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

TAMERA L. POPE NOTARY PUBLIC CAKLAND CO., MI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Oct 16, 2005

RECORDED: 09/09/2002

(Notarial Seal)

,

TRADEMARK REEL: 002586 FRAME: 0184